Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. — 1-800-379-4774 1
TARGET SPECIFICATION  SR070-0t
05/01/99
FEATURES
• Voltage range options
--  1.6V to 2.0V: IS62UT25616
--  1.8V to 2.2V: IS62US25616
--  2.3V to 2.7V: IS62UR25616

standby mode at which the power dissipation can be
reduced down with CMOS input levels. Additionally, easy
memory expansion is provided by using Chip Enable and
Output Enable inputs, CE and OE. The active LOW Write
Enable (WE) controls both writing and reading of the
memory. A data byte allows Upper Byte (UB) and Lower
Byte (LB) access.
The IS62Ux25616 series is packaged in the 48-ball mini
BGA and the 44-pin sTSOP (Type II).
ADVANCE INFORMATION
MAY 1999
ISSI ®
PRODUCT SERIES OVERVIEW
Standby Current ( µA)
Part No. Voltage (V) Speeds (ns) Active I CC (mA) LL SL Temperature ( °C)
IS62UP25616 3.0, ±0.3 55, 70, 100 25 @ 70 ns 10 2 0 to 70
IS62UP25616(1) 3.0, ±0.3 55, 70, 100 25 @ 70 ns 10 2 40 to 85
IS62UR25616 2.5, ±0.2 55, 70, 100 15 @ 70 ns 10 2 0 to 70
IS62UR25616(1) 2.5, ±0.2 55, 70, 100 15 @ 70 ns 10 2 40 to 85
IS62US25616 2.0, ±0.2 55, 70, 100 10 @ 70 ns 10 2 0 to 70

Notes:
1. The  internal Write time is defined by the overlap of CE = LOW, UB and/or LB = LOW, and WE = LOW. All signals must be
in valid states to initiate a Write, but any can be deasserted to terminate the Write. The t SA, t HA, t SD, and t HD timing is
referenced to the rising or falling edge of the signal that terminates the Write.
2. Tested with OE HIGH for a minimum of 4 ns before WE = LOW to place the I/O in a HIGH-Z state.
3. WE may be held LOW across many address cycles and the LB, UB pins can be used to control the Write function.
IS62Ux25616 SERIES
12 Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc. — 1-800-379-4774
TARGET SPECIFICATION  SR070-0T
05/01/99
ISSI ®
TARGET SPECIFICATION
ORDERING INFORMATION — SL SERIES
Commercial Range: 0 °C to +70°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
55 IS62UP25616SL-55H sTSOP (II)
IS62UP25616SL-55B Mini BGA
IS62UR25616SL-55H sTSOP (II)
IS62UR25616SL-55B Mini BGA
IS62US25616SL-55H sTSOP (II)
IS62US25616SL-55B Mini BGA
IS62UT25616SL-55H sTSOP (II)
IS62UT25616SL-55B Mini BGA
70 IS62UP25616SL-70H sTSOP (II)
IS62UP25616SL-70B Mini BGA
IS62UR25616SL-70H sTSOP (II)
IS62UR25616SL-70B Mini BGA
IS62US25616SL-70H sTSOP (II)
IS62US25616SL-70B Mini BGA
IS62UT25616SL-70H sTSOP (II)
IS62UT25616SL-70B Mini BGA
100 IS62UP25616SL-100H sTSOP (II)
IS62UP25616SL-100B Mini BGA
IS62UR25616SL-100H sTSOP (II)
IS62UR25616SL-100B Mini BGA
IS62US25616SL-100H sTSOP (II)
IS62US25616SL-100B Mini BGA
IS62UT25616SL-100H sTSOP (II)
IS62UT25616SL-100B Mini BGA
Industrial Range: –40 °C to +85°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
55 IS62UP25616SL-55HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UP25616SL-55BI Mini BGA
IS62UR25616SL-55HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UR25616SL-55BI Mini BGA
IS62US25616SL-55HI sTSOP (II)
IS62US25616SL-55BI Mini BGA
IS62UT25616SL-55HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UT25616SL-55BI Mini BGA
70 IS62UP25616SL-70HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UP25616SL-70BI Mini BGA
IS62UR25616SL-70HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UR25616SL-70BI Mini BGA
IS62US25616SL-70HI sTSOP (II)
IS62US25616SL-70BI Mini BGA
IS62UT25616SL-70HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UT25616SL-70BI Mini BGA
100 IS62UP25616SL-100HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UP25616SL-100BI Mini BGA
IS62UR25616SL-100HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UR25616SL-100BI Mini BGA
IS62US25616SL-100HI sTSOP (II)
IS62US25616SL-100BI Mini BGA
IS62UT25616SL-100HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UT25616SL-100BI Mini BGA
DATA RETENTION SWITCHING CHARACTERISTICS
Symbol Parameter Test Condition Min. Max. Unit
VDR Vcc for Data Retention See Data Retention Waveform 1.0 3.3 V
IDR Data Retention Current Vcc = 1.0V, CE ≥ Vcc – 0.2V, VIN ≥ VCC – 0.2V — 2 µA (For -LL version)

3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
ISSI ®
TARGET SPECIFICATION
ORDERING INFORMATION — SL LL RIES
Commercial Range: 0 °C to +70°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
55 IS62UP25616LL-55H sTSOP (II)
IS62UP25616LL-55B Mini BGA
IS62UR25616LL-55H sTSOP (II)
IS62UR25616LL-55B Mini BGA
IS62US25616LL-55H sTSOP (II)
IS62US25616LL-55B Mini BGA
IS62UT25616LL-55H sTSOP (II)
IS62UT25616LL-55B Mini BGA
70 IS62UP25616LL-70H sTSOP (II)
IS62UP25616LL-70B Mini BGA
IS62UR25616LL-70H sTSOP (II)
IS62UR25616LL-70B Mini BGA
IS62US25616LL-70H sTSOP (II)
IS62US25616LL-70B Mini BGA
IS62UT25616LL-70H sTSOP (II)
IS62UT25616LL-70B Mini BGA
100 IS62UP25616LL-100H sTSOP (II)
IS62UP25616LL-100B Mini BGA
IS62UR25616LL-100H sTSOP (II)
IS62UR25616LL-100B Mini BGA
IS62US25616LL-100H sTSOP (II)
IS62US25616LL-100B Mini BGA
IS62UT25616LL-100H sTSOP (II)
IS62UT25616LL-100B Mini BGA
Industrial Range: –40 °C to +85°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
55 IS62UP25616LL-55HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UP25616LL-55BI Mini BGA
IS62UR25616LL-55HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UR25616LL-55BI Mini BGA
IS62US25616LL-55HI sTSOP (II)
IS62US25616LL-55BI Mini BGA
IS62UT25616SL-55HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UT25616LL-55BI Mini BGA
70 IS62UP25616LL-70HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UP25616LL-70BI Mini BGA
IS62UR25616LL-70HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UR25616LL-70BI Mini BGA
IS62US25616LL-70HI sTSOP (II)
IS62US25616LL-70BI Mini BGA
IS62UT25616LL-70HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UT25616LL-70BI Mini BGA
100 IS62UP25616LL-100HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UP25616LL-100BI Mini BGA
IS62UR25616LL-100HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UR25616LL-100BI Mini BGA
IS62US25616LL-100HI sTSOP (II)
IS62US25616LL-100BI Mini BGA
IS62UT25616LL-100HI sTSOP (II)
IS62UT25616LL-100BI Mini BGA
ISSI ®
Integrated Silicon Solution, Inc.
2231 Lawson Lane
Santa Clara, CA 95054